

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 353/2013 in
SWP No. 584/2013
IA No. 156/2013

Ravi Kumar and Anr.Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. K. S. Johal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Surpreet Singh Johal, Adv.

V/s

Sheikh M. Ahmed, Secy. Higher Edu. & Anr.Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. F. A. Natnoo, AAG
Mr. Sudesh Magotra, Dy. AG.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE

ORDER

Compliance report has been filed by the respondents along with the order dated 25.08.2014, wherein respondents averred that the direction passed by this Court has been complied with.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the judgment passed by this Court has not been complied with *in toto*, as the respondents have not considered the claim of petitioners in terms of the directions passed by this Court in cases titled, "*Uttam Chand and Ors. Vs. State of J&K and ors.*" reported in 1996 SLJ 139 and "*Mohd. Akbar Wani Vs. State of J&K and Ors.*" passed in SWP No. 691/02 dated 22.02.2007.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks four weeks' further time to file fresh compliance report detailing therein whether directions passed in the above referred cases are applicable to the case of the petitioners in hand or not.

Reluctantly, four weeks' further time is extended for filing compliance report *in toto*, failing which the Commissioner/Secretary to Government Higher Education Department, Jammu/Srinagar shall remain present in person on the next date of hearing.

List again on 14.10.2019.

Registry is directed to supply copy of this order to learned counsel appearing for the respondents.

(Tashi Rabstan)
Judge

JAMMU
04.09.2019
Shammi

