

Sr. No. 24

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**Case:- CPSW No. 353/2013 in
SWP No. 584/2013**

Ravi Kumar and Anr.

.... **Petitioner(s)**

Through:- Mr. Karman Singh Johal, Adv.
V/s

Sheikh M Ahmed, Secy., Higher Education
Department and Anr.

.....**Respondent(s)**

Through:- Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
18.11.2025

1. It is being contented by the learned counsels appearing for the parties that the matter of extension of benefits under SRO 149 dated 07.04.1973, which is also the subject matter of the writ petition being SWP No. 584/2013, whereunder the instant contempt petition has arisen, is stayed by the Apex Court.
2. Under these circumstances, the instant contempt petition is adjourned, awaiting orders of the Apex Court.
3. List again on **30.12.2025**.

(JAVED IQBAL WANI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
18.11.2025
Ram Krishan